total cost is calculated and presented in the table. In Table 9, the results are presented by the

adjusted total cost. In Table 10, the total cost has been estimated to percentage change from

the original optimal solution, in this case 56 129.13 NOK.

The identified sensitivity between the optimal solutions and the parameters of inventory cost

was equal to 0.44 % for the product M. For one percentage change in the inventory cost the

optimal solution increases or reduces respectively with 0.44 percentage. If the inventory cost

change with two percentages, the optimal solution changes respectively by 0.88 percent. The

identified sensitivity between the optimal solution and the setup cost parameter was equal to

0.56 % for a one percentages change and 1.12 % for a two percentages change.

In Table 11, a sensitivity report is presented concerning structural changes in the initial

solution. We examine how substantial the changes in the parameters related to inventory cost

and setup cost needs to be to change the number of setups in the solution. From the initial

solution, the WW solution for the product M included 21 setups. To reduce the number of

setups with one setup, the setup cost need to increase by 14 %. To increase the number of

- 2 % - 1 % Original value + 1 % + 2 %

ID: M Parameter 1470,4 1485,4 1500,4 1515,4 1530,4

 - 2 % 0,0260  kr   55 636,70

- 1 % 0,0263  kr   55 882,92

Original value 0,0266  kr   55 498,97  kr   55 814,05  kr   56 129,13  kr   56 444,21  kr   56 759,29

+ 1 % 0,0268  kr   56 375,34

+ 2 % 0,0271  kr   56 621,56

Sensitivity report

- 2 % - 1 % Original value + 1 % + 2 %

ID: M Parameter 1470,4 1485,4 1500,4 1515,4 1530,4

 - 2 % 0,0260 -0,88 %

- 1 % 0,0263 -0,44 %

Original value 0,0266 -1,12 % -0,56 % 0,00 % 0,56 % 1,12 %

+ 1 % 0,0268 0,44 %

+ 2 % 0,0271 0,88 %

Sensitivity report

Conceptual view of replenishment at Ringnes   22.05.2017

53

setups, the setup cost need to be increased by 4 %. For the inventory cost parameter, a 9 %

reduction of the cost would reduce the solution with one setup. To increase the number of

setups, the inventory cost needs to increase by 7 %.  If we interpret these results, we see that

the initial solution is more sensitive to reduction compared to increasing the setup cost.

Table 11. Sensitivity report of structural change in solution.

5.6 Comparing optimal replenishment with estimated demand